

ITEM NO.18 Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.13179/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-07-2019 in RSA No. 692/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

THE HARYANA URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (NOW KNOWN AS HARYANA SHEHRI VIKAS PRADHIKARAN) & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHA SINGHAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 80958/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP & IA No. 80959/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No. 14102/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68467/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.68468/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16653/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79963/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.79964/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16657/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79896/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.79899/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16658/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80062/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.80064/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16662/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80564/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.80566/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16664/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80208/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.80210/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16667/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82447/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.82449/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 16671/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79997/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.79998/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 19838/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.95887/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.95888/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 08-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Grover, Sr.AAG, Haryana

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (Civil) (DIARY) No.14102 of 2020:-

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard the learned Senior Additional Advocate General appearing for the petitioners.

There has been an inordinate delay of 254 days in filing the said Special Leave Petition which has not been satisfactorily explained by the petitioners.

The Special Leave Petition is, therefore, dismissed on the ground of delay.

Pending application filed in the matter also stands disposed of.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.13179/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.16653/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.16667/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY No. 19838/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.16657/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.16658/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE

PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO.16664/2020, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY No.16671/2020 & SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 16662/2020:-

Heard the learned Senior Additional Advocate General appearing for the petitioners.

Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned Judgment are allowed.

So far as issues raised in these Special Leave Petitions are concerned, let limited notice be issued in the matters to explore whether the respondents can be allotted plots under the oustees policy in the residential area other than Sector 13 at Kurukshetra through the advertisement and also on the applications seeking condonation of delay in filing the petitions.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR